

# RESOLUTION NO. 87 - 6 of the SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

### **SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBE**

WEST 81 HIGHWAY 108 SHELTON, WASHINGTON 98584 (206) 426-9781

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council is the Governing Body of the Squaxin Island Tribe of Indians by the authority of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Squaxin Island Tribe, as approved and adopted by the General Body and the Secretary of the Interior on July 8, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the Squaxin Island Tribal Council has the responsibility to care for and protect the members of the Tribal Community. On January 16, 1980, the Tribal Council enacted the Law and Order Code; and

WHEREAS, the Tribal Council deems it necessary to amend the Law and Order Code in order to carry out that responsibility in the best possible manner.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby amend the Law and Order Code as follows:

#### SECTION 32. SENTENCING:

## 32.1 Authorized Sentences of Offenders:

(1) FELONY: Every person convicted of a felony shall be punished by imprisonment for a maximum term fixed by the court of not more than one year, or by a fine in an amount fixed by the court of not more than <a href="Five-Thousand Dollars">Five-Thousand Dollars</a>, or by both such imprisonment and fine.

GROSS MISDEMEANOR: Every person convicted of a gross misdemeanor shall be punished by imprisonment for a maximum term fixed by the court of not more than nine months, or by a fine in an amount fixed by the court of not more than Five-Thousand Dollars, or by both such imprisonment and fine.

MISDEMEANOR: Every person convicted of a misdemeanor shall be punished by imprisonment for a maximum term fixed by the court of not more than six months, or by a fine in an amount fixed by the court of not more than <a href="Iwenty-Five Hundred Dollars">Iwenty-Five Hundred Dollars</a>, or by both such imprisonment and fine.

PAGE TWO
RESOLUTION NO. 87 - 16
of the
SQUAXIN ISLAND TRIBAL COUNCIL

# $\underline{C} \ \underline{E} \ \underline{R} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{F} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{C} \ \underline{A} \ \underline{T} \ \underline{I} \ \underline{O} \ \underline{N}$

The Squaxin Island Tribal Council does hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted at a regular meeting of the Squaxin Island Tribal Council, held on this 5th day of March, 1987, at which time a quorum was present and was passed by a vote of 3 for, and 6 against, with 6 abstentions.

DAVID E. LOPEMAN, CHAIRMAN

ATTESTED BY: JAMES L. PETERS

EVIE ALLEN, VICE CHAIRPERSON